RESOLUTION 22-15

- A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, AMENDING, SUPERSEDING, AND REPLACING FEES AND ADOPTING FEE SCHEDULES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, PROVIDING A REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION.
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council for the City of Belle Isle has, by Ordinance or Resolution, established user fees and charges to assist in the funding of related activities; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council for the City of Belle Isle has determined that these fees and charges should be updated annually as part of the Budget process and consolidated into one document; and
- **WHEREAS**, in setting non-proprietary fees or charges, the City recognizes that it must either follow Florida Statutes or assure that the fee structure does not exceed the cost of providing the departmental service to the general public; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council determines it to be in the public interest that additional fees be added or amended to the Belle Isle Fee Schedule; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council has determined that it is necessary to review and amend the fees and charges associated with City's Municipal Code from time to time; and
- WHEREAS, the fees and charges related to zoning, comprehensive planning, variances, special exceptions, and the associated advertising are incorporated within "Exhibit 'A'" of this Resolution; and
- **WHEREAS**, on May 3, 2022 the City Council of the City of Belle Isle considered this Resolution and approved the same in public session.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, that:
- **SECTION 1. APPLYING OF FEES:** The fees and charges set forth in the attached and incorporated Exhibit "A" are hereby effective May 3, 2022, and shall hereby amend and replace the fees schedule previously adopted in the Belle Isle Municipal Code.
- **SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY:** Should any section or provision of this Resolution be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, that decision shall not affect the validity of the Resolution as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid.

SECTION 3 . REPEALING CLAUSE: All other Resolutions or part of Resolutions in conflict herewith, are to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon adoption and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Belle Isle, Florida, at its regular meeting of the City Council on the 3^{rd} day of May, 2022.

CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA

	Ву:
	NICHOLAS FOURAKER, Mayor
ATTEST:	
YOLANDA QUICENO	-

City of Belle Isle, Florida

Resolution 22-15

Exhibit A – Fee Schedule